
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 
Councillor Eddie Jones (Chairman) Labour 

Councillor Frank Fraser (Vice-
Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Ellen Cargill Labour 

Councillor Susan Edge Labour 

Councillor David Findon Conservative 

Councillor Mike Hodgkinson Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Harry Howard Labour 

Councillor Stan Parker Labour 

Councillor David Lewis Conservative 

Councillor Margaret Ratcliffe Liberal Democrat 

Councillor John Stockton Labour 

 
Please contact Lynn Derbyshire on 0151 471 7389 or e-mail 
lynn.derbyshire@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Board is on Date Not Specified 
 

Employment, Learning and Skills Policy 
and Performance Board 
 
Monday, 12 March 2007 at 6.30 p.m. 
Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda, no later than when that 
item is reached and (subject to certain exceptions in the Code of 
Conduct for Members) to leave the meeting prior to discussion 
and voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 2 

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 

3 - 6 

5. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) CAPITAL OF CULTURE   
 

7 - 9 

 (B) CITY EMPLOYMENT STRATEGIES   
 

10 - 18 

 (C) COMMUNITY COHESION IN HALTON   
 

19 - 26 

6. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (A) COMMUNITY CENTRES UPDATE   
 

27 - 33 

 (B) PERFORMING MONITORING REPORTS - QUARTER 3   
 

34 - 38 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instruct
[...]
mmendation 1; 

 
(6) the results of the public consultation exercises and consequent 

recommended modifications to the draft SPDs be reported back to the 
Executive Board for resolution to adopt as Supplementary Planning 
Documents; and 

 

Page 5



(7) particular attention was brought to the need to include climate change 
issues as part of the SPD’s. 

 

Page 6



REPORT TO: Employment, Learning and Skills PPB 

DATE: 12 March 2007 

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director –  Health and Community 

SUBJECT: Capital of Culture 

WARD(S): Borough-wide 

1.0 Purpose of Report 
  
1.1 
 
 
1.2 

To update Members on Halton’s involvement in Liverpool’s Capital of Culture 
celebrations. 
 
To endorse Halton’s programme of activities, in particular the proposal to host a 
major Youth Cultural Festival in 2008, and its budgeting implications. 
 

2.0 Recommended that: 
 
(1) the Board comment on Halton’s approach to its involvement in Capital of 

Culture; 
 
(2) the Board recommend to Executive Board that support should be given to 

a major Youth Cultural Festival being hosted in Halton in 2008, and that 
the cost of such an event is underwritten by the Council. 

 
3.0 Supporting Information 

 
3.1 A Capital of Culture Working Group has been co-ordinating opportunities for 

involvement in Liverpool’s Capital of Culture celebrations. 
 

3.2  Recent progress has been made in putting together a headline programme of 
activities that is both achievable and deliverable. 
 

3.3 The following outlines the possible areas of major activity 
1) All Halton’s twin towns to be invited to Liverpool’s 800th Birthday Celebrations 

in August 2007.  Our Twin Towns have made a positive response, and Leiria 
are sending a group of musicians to be part of the pageant. 

2) Halton to organise a Youth Cultural Festival in 2008 at which all Merseyside 
Authorities and their twin towns will be invited to participate.  The event will 
focus on performance opportunities for young people, and the idea is 
supported by the Merseyside Cultural Forum.  This would be Halton’s major 
event for 2008. 

3) Produce a Capital of Culture Enterprise Game for 2008 as endorsed by the 
Merseyside Cultural Forum. 

4) Utilise the Brindley as a venue for hosting events, including multi-authority 
community arts.  Possibility of a youth drama festival. 

5) Develop sports programme in Halton.  In January 2007 Halton staged a very 
successful National Students Rugby League Championship.  The European 
Student Rugby League Games will also be held in Halton in April 2007.  
Seek to replicate this in future years.  It is anticipated that Halton will host 

Agenda Item 5aPage 7



events for the World Fire-fighter Games in 2008 (based in Liverpool).  There 
are opportunities for the new tennis centre, the table-tennis centre, athletics 
track, and the Stadium. 

6) Develop a programme for Theatre in the Parks. 
7) Develop youth music opportunities with involvement in Liverpool’s 

‘Streetwave’ initiative. 
8) Lead on development of Arts Mark, sharing Halton’s good practise with other 

authorities. 
9) Host annual Literature Festival.  Programme for May 2007 now complete.  

Repeat in 2008. 
10) Promote Shakespeare in Schools Festival.  Already staged in February 2007 

with huge involvement through schools.  Repeat in 2008. 
11) Participate in Pan-Merseyside arts initiatives; 

- Community singing festival  
- Open Arts Competitions 

12) Host business meetings with local industry to promote the ‘08 Business Club.  
49 Halton companies have now signed up to the Business Connect scheme. 

13) Develop volunteering opportunities for residents of Halton. 
14) Catalyst and Norton Priory involved in 2007 year of heritage.  Local groups 

involved in local history fair. 
15) Participate in Community Education Programmes (e.g. drug/alcohol 

awareness initiatives). 
16) All schools to receive an educational pack. 
17) Sponsorship of the Widnes Vikings extended for 2007/08. 
18) Produce brochure for 2008 listing events. 
 

3.4 
 
 
 
3.5  
 
 
 
 
3.6 
 
 
 
 
 
3.7 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.8 
 
 
 

This programme is not exhaustive; other opportunities will arise as 2008 
approaches, for example the launch of a Merseyside 08 Travel Card for culture 
and leisure activities featuring incentives and premium offers. 
 
With the exception of the Capital of Culture Enterprise Game and the Youth 
Cultural Festival all activities listed in paragraph 3.3 above are deliverable within 
existing budgets.  There is a real opportunity for the Enterprise Game to be funded 
through the Mersey Partnership and an outline bid has been submitted. 
 
The Youth Festival is more difficult.  It is envisaged that this would be Halton’s 
major event for 2008, and that all Merseyside’s Authorities would be invited to 
participate in a two day show which highlights youth performance, but also offers 
cultural trade opportunities or exchanges of local cultures  (e.g. costume, food, 
etc).  All Merseyside’s twin towns would be invited to participate in the event. 
 
The concept has been supported by the Merseyside Boroughs through the Cultural 
Forum.  It is anticipated that the event would be held in June/July 2008, and would 
allow a real opportunity for the young people of Merseyside to get together to 
celebrate what they do.  For Halton it would be an opportunity to show-case all the 
ongoing work that happens in schools, The Youth Service, Arts Development 
Team, the Ranger Service, Sports Development, etc. 
 
Such an event will require a budget akin to the Halton Show.  Capital of Culture 
have already indicated that £40k is available to Halton to support events.  If this 
were to be utilised for the Youth Cultural Festival there would still be a shortfalls of 
£110k.  This sum should be significantly reduced through sponsorship or 

Page 8



 
 
 
 
 
 
4.0 

admittance fees but ultimately this cannot be guaranteed.  Such an event needs a 
one-year lead in and organis
[...]
nd to the City Employment Strategies. In summary, the concept 
is that local consortia are formed of public, private and voluntary sectors 
which will work together to target those wards with the highest levels of 
worklessness i.e. worklessness above 25% of working age population. In 
Halton, the Department of Work and Pensions have identified - Windmill Hill, 
Castlefields, Riverside, Halton Lea, Grange and Kingsway.  A new Deprived 
Areas Funding (DAF) programme has been established to provide funding to 
help implement City Employment Strategies. DAF money can only be spent 
on activities that will benefit workless people that live in the identified wards.  

 
Progress to Date 
3.2 A draft Business Plan has now been submitted to the Department of Work 

and Pensions and a formal response is now awaited. The plan identifies the 
challenges that the CES faces, a number of proposed actions and also 
addresses where CES fits within the wider Local Area Agreement framework. 
Appendix One contains a summary of the key points. The North West 
Development Agency has confirmed it is to support the partnership with £3m.  

 
3.3 The CES partnership has also developed a single intervention model for the 

work of the consortium. Whilst the model itself is quite straight forward, this 
does represent a clear step forward as previously local authorities and 
agencies all had their own version. The new model now represents best 
practice for the Greater Merseyside sub region.       

 
 
 

Agenda Item 5bPage 10



 
 
 
 

Information, 

Diagnosis

Signposting

EMPLOYER ENGAGEMENT & DEMAND

CITY REGION

MERSEYSIDE

LOCAL

Sectors

Major / volume recruitment

An SME programme

Existing support to businesses + better integration

Business champions for specific areas

Pre

employment

support

Transition 

into work
Retention

Skill building

and

progression

NEIGHBOURHOOD RENEWAL

LOCAL AUTHORITY DISTRICT LEVEL

NEIGHBOURHOOD / WARD / LSOA

Integrated with housing market renewal, local investment, 

neighbourhood renewal 

Information, advice, guidance

Local 

targeting,

outreach &

engagement

BUILDING STRATEGIC AND OPERATIONAL CAPACITY

Information, 

Diagnosis

Signposting

EMPLOYER ENGAGEMENT & DEMAND

CITY REGION

MERSEYSIDE

LOCAL

Sectors

Major / volume recruitment

An SME programme

Existing support to businesses + better integration

Business champions for specific areas

Pre

employment

support

Transition 

into work
Retention

Skill building

and

progression

NEIGHBOURHOOD RENEWAL

LOCAL AUTHORITY DISTRICT LEVEL

NEIGHBOURHOOD / WARD / LSOA

Integrated with housing market renewal, local investment, 

neighbourhood renewal 

Information, advice, guidance

Local 

targeting,

outreach &

engagement

Information, 

Diagnosis

Signposting

EMPLOYER ENGAGEMENT & DEMAND

CITY REGION

MERSEYSIDE

LOCAL

Sectors

Major / volume recruitment

An SME programme

Existing support to businesses + better integration

Business champions for specific areas

Pre

employment

support

Transition 

into work
Retention

Skill building

and

progression

NEIGHBOURHOOD RENEWAL

LOCAL AUTHORITY DISTRICT LEVEL

NEIGHBOURHOOD / WARD / LSOA

Integrated with housing market renewal, local investment, 

neighbourhood renewal 

Information, advice, guidance

Local 

targeting,

outreach &

engagement

BUILDING STRATEGIC AND OPERATIONAL CAPACITY
 

 
 
Issues and Next Steps  
3.4 The Department of Work and Pensions has now clarified the Deprived Areas 

Fund budget that is available. Until the end of March 2007, there is £1.4m to 
start the CES programme. Due to the late release of this funding, it is not 
possible to commission any main programmes and still spend the allocation. 
As a result, it is being used as a flexible fund to assist people into work. 
Anyone living in the DAF wards can access up to £250 if it can be proved it 
will help them secure employment. Approval of support must be received prior 
to any expenditure and support cannot be retrospective. In 2007/08, there will 
be £4.2m that works out as c£67,000 per ward. This is lower than originally 
talked about but more than had recently been the subject of conjecture. 
However, there is as yet no figure for 2008/09. This does cause some 
concerns as the commissioning strategy was based on two years certain 
rather than just a one off. Clarification is being sought on the future budget 

 
3.5 There is still a lack of clarity with regards to the requested enabling measures 

that the partnership has submitted. Enabling measures are requests to 
change rules or procedures in order to improve services and outcomes. The 
government is looking at all such requests nationally through a series of 
working groups, but progress has been slow.  

 
3.6 The partnership is keen to ensure that future European funding is aligned with 

the City Employment Strategy and is making representations to government 
to that effect. Given that the existing Objective One area is to have dedicated 
transition funding, bringing the CES and transition funding arrangements 

Page 11



together makes good sense. For Halton, the proposition is being advanced 
that it should have its own dedicated pot of European monies so that it can 
align with the transition area arrangements. 
 
 

4.        POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1     Being part of a city region consortium City will help the Council and the LSP 

achieve targets within the Community Strategy and Corporate Plan, most 
notably under the Employment, Learning and Skills Theme.  

 
5.         RISK ANALYSIS 
 
5.1 There are a number of risks associated with this programme, but they are 

considered acceptable and manageable at this time. The key risks are  
o The need to rapidly agree the business plan with government 
o Potential delays in finalising any enabling measures that are allowed 
o Lack of clarity regarding 2008-09 and the impact that has on 

commissioning   
o The impact of falling off of existing funding su
[...]
 practice study visit to Sefton. 
e) Evidence gathering sessions with a number of agencies and witnesses 
f) Data gathering on cohesion indicators and migrant workers 
g) Mapping of infrastructure facilities i.e schools, colleges, leisure, 

community centres, children’s centres, police, health provision, etc 
 
3.4 All of this material has been placed on a CD-Rom for the convenience of 
members and distributed with this paper.  There are a number of outstanding 
actions, which the Group wishes to complete in the coming weeks. These include 
a further meeting with Halton Voluntary Action about a visioning project they 
have an interest in; a meeting on youth service issues; a focus group with 
members of the voluntary and community sector; and a focus group with recent 
migrants to the borough. 
 
Issues 
 
3.5 The Topic Group is now nearing the end of its work. However, it is already 
clear that 
emerging challenges appear to be around anti-social behaviour, inter-
generational issues, access to services and information across the borough’, 
integration issues around migrant workers, and community engagement and civic 
pride. It would be interesting to receive the views and comments of members on 
whether they have issue that could be added to the list. 
 
3.6 In particular the view of the PBB is sought on the following questions: 
 

� What is the best and most appropriate definition for community cohesion 
in Halton? 

 
� Does the Halton approach to community cohesion merit being captured in 

a bespoke community cohesion strategy document? 
 

� If so, how best should we take forward any cohesion strategy – action 
plans, service planning, monitoring of activities  

Page 20



 
� Does the rapidly changing demographics of the borough (i.e. migrant 

workers, foreign students) demand any change of approach in service 
planning and delivery? 

 
At Annex A is a short discussion paper, which provides some appropriate 
background to these questions. 
 
 

4. POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 

4.1 Community cohesion is now an established part of the policy framework 
underpinning the work of local government and its partners. Cohesion forms a 
key element of the Local Government Bill now before Parliament. 
 
 

5. RISK ANALYSIS 
 

5.1 The true risks associated with cohesion are around actions, or the failure to 
take appropriate actions, that undermine the cohesion of communities and 
impact on the quality of life of local people. 
 
 

6. EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

6.1 Community cohesion is a concept that is intimately entwined with the notion 
of equality and diversity. Ensuring fairness in resource allocation, mutual 
understanding and openness between communities, a commitment to promoting 
equality and diversity, along with ensuring equality and opportunity for individuals 
are all brought together under the “Community Cohesion” Agenda. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 21



 
Annex A 

 
Employment, Learning and Skills Policy and Performance Board: 

 
12th March 2007 

 
Community Cohesion in Halton Report  

 
 
What is the best and most appropriate definition for community cohesion 
in Halton? 
 
The guidance on community cohesion (2002) published by the Local 
Government Association provides the commonly adopted working definition.  A 
cohesive community is one where: 
 

• There is common vision and a sense of belonging for all communities. 

• The diversity of people’s different background and circumstances are 
appreciated and positively valued. 

• Those from different backgrounds have similar life opportunities. 

• Strong and positive relationships are being developed between people 
from different backgrounds in the workplace, in schools and within 
neighbourhoods. 

 
Hence, community cohesion is present when different groups interact peacefully 
and constructively in every day life - different age groups, people from different 
housing estates, different ethnic groups, groups from different faith backgr
[...]
ations at 
school for children needing help with English gives an idea of the relative 
significant shift taking place. An initial discussion group with migrants 
demonstrated the high levels of skills, confidence and ambition they possessed. 
There impressions of Halton were almost wholly favourable. Whilst the group 
was not homogenous some common concerns were difficulties with the 
language, the cost and quality of housing, trouble in accessing banking facilities, 
getting a dentist, the limiting nature of employment through agencies, cultural 
issues and trouble accessing some services. It should be noted that, language 
apart, a similar discussion group with indigenous residents could well have 
generated the same issues.    
 

Page 25



On the other side of the fence, discussions with  service providers showed that 
they were concerned about nature and scope of the challenges in meeting 
migrants needs; how to make their services fully accessible; planning for the 
future given the data vacuum that currently exists; and how to develop 
communication channels and positive outreach work with new arrivals. Given this 
position, the question has to be raised about how the Council should address this 
challenge in the future. In particular, is it worthwhile carrying out a specific 
workstream to better understand what is happening and develop appropriate 
responses? 
 
 

Page 26



 
REPORT TO:   Employment, Learning & Skills Policy and 

Performance Board 
 
DATE: 12th March 2007   
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Health and Community 
 
SUBJECT: Community Centres 
 
WARDS: Borough wide 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to inform the Employment, Learning & 

Skills Policy and Performance Board of the contribution that the 
Community Centres Service has made in the delivery of the 
Culture and Leisure Service Plan and the five key Corporate Priorities 
over the last year. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 

 
(1) The report be 

Minutes of the meeting


EMPLOYMENT, LEARNING AND SKILLS POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Employment, Learning and Skills Policy and Performance Board on 
Monday, 12 March 2007 at the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Jones (Chairman), Fraser (Vice-Chairman), E. Cargill, 
Edge, Hodgkinson, Howard, Parker, Lewis and Stockton  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor M Ratcliffe 
 
Absence declared on Council business: Councillor Findon 
 
Officers present: G. Collins, N. Goodwin, A. Villiers and L. Derbyshire 
 
Also in attendance: (none) 

 

 
 
 Action 
ELS39 MINUTES  
  
 The minutes of the meeting held on 29th January 2007, 

having been printed and circulated were signed as a correct 
record. 

 

   
ELS40 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
 It was noted that no questions had been received.  
   
ELS41 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
 The minutes of the Executive Board relating to the work 

of the Employment, Learning and Skills Policy Performance 
Board were submitted for information. 

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes be noted. 

 

   
ELS42 CAPITAL OF CULTURE  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic Director 

– Health and Community which:- 
 
(1) gave the Members an update on Halton’s 

involvement in Liverpool’s Capital of Culture 

 
 
 
 
 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



celebrations; and 
 
(2) sought approval to endorse Halton’s 

programme of activities, in particular the 
proposal to host a major Youth Cultural 
Festival  in 2008, and its budgeting 
implications. 

 
Arising from the discussion, the following points were 

noted:- 
 

• that there would be a shortfall in the budget in 
relation to the Youth Cultural Festival  event. 
However, 30% of the costs had already been 
identified.  It was acknowledged that the 
potential shortfall in the funding would be 
significantly reduced with further sponsorship; 

 

• The Youth Culture Festival in 2008 at which all 
Merseyside Authorities and their twin towns 
would be invited to participate would create an 
exciting opportunity for Halton to engage with 
the young people and the community.  The 
event would focus on performance 
opportunities for young people and would be 
supported by the Merseyside Cultural Forum.  
The event would also allow a real opportunity 
for the young people of Merseyside to get 
together and to celebrate what they do; 

 

• Halton in April 2007 would be hosting the 
European Student Rugby League Games as 
part of the Capital of Culture Programme.  This 
was a nine day event from Sunday 1st April – 
Monday 9th April 2007 and would provide 
numerous opportunities for the Borough.  
Accommodation for the visitors had also bee 
secured.  The last European Cup had been 
held in Moscow and it was acknowledged that 
a number of young people in Halton were 
involved every year in the cup as coaches and 
players; 

 

• The Borough had recently staged a very 
successful National Students Rugby League 
Championships.  The Rugby League had 
congratulated Halton on the championships 
announcing that they had proved to be the 
best that had been held in relation to 
organisation and venues etc.  Halton 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Farnworth Hornets had also been nominated 
for club of the year to the Council for Physical 
Recreation; and 

 

•  A Capital of Culture Enterprise Game for 2008 
had been endorsed by the Merseyside Culture 
Forum. 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the comments raised be noted;  
 
(2) the Board recommend that the Executive 

Board give support to a major Youth Cultural 
Festival being hosted in Halton in 2008; and 

 
(3) a report be sent to the Executive Board 

regarding he 2008 Youth Festival advocating 
that the Council underwrites the cost, such 
underwriting being reduced as sponsorship is 
secured. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Health and 
Community  

   
ELS43 CITY EMPLOYMENT STRATEGIES  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic Director 

– Environment that provided an update on the Liverpool City 
Region Employment Strategy. 

 
The Board was advised that the concept of the City 

Employment Strategies (CES) was that local consortia were 
formed of public, private and voluntary sectors which would 
work together to target those wards with the highest levels of 
worklessness i.e. worklessness above 25% of working age 
population.  In Halton, the Department of Work and 
Pensions had identified Windmill Hill, Castlefields, Riverside, 
Halton Lea, Grange and Kingsway.   

 
The Board was further advised that a draft Business 

Plan had been submitted to the Department of Work and 
Pensions and a formal response was awaited.  The 
Department of Work and Pensions had clarified the 
Deprived Areas Fund (DAF) budget that was available.  Until 
the end of March 2007, £1.4m had been identified to start 
the CES programme.  Due to the late release of the funding, 
it was not possible for Job Centre Plus to commission any 
main programmes or spend the allocation.  As a result, it 
was being used as a flexible fund to assist people into work.  
Anyone living in the DAF wards could access up to £250 if it 
could be proved that it would help them secure employment.   

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



It was highlighted that there was still a lack of clarity 
with regard to the requested enabling measures that the 
partnership had submitted.  Enabling measures were 
requests to change rules and procedures in order to improve 
services and outcomes.  The Government was looking at all 
such requests nationally through a series of working groups.  
However, progress had been slow.   

 
Arising from the discussion, the following points were 

noted:- 
 

• The Government funding, in the first year 
incorporated staffing costs but in the second year 
these costs would have to be identified from 
alternative funds.   

 

• The issues relating to the lack of enabling measures 
was noted; 

 

• That the funding comprised of two allocations of 
£4.2m for each of the two years 2007 and 2008/09 
for the six authorities which represents 
approximately £67,000 per identified ward.  The 
consortium, once set up, would control the spending 
of Deprived Areas Funding.  It was anticipated that 
the consortium would comprise of representatives 
from the six local authorities, Job Centre Plus and 
the Learning Skills Council; 

 

• It was agreed that regular update reports on the 
progress of the CES be presented to the Board; 

 

• It was acknowledged that employers would value 
the re-focus and expansion of measures such as 
worked based mentors, Skills Passports and Skills 
Escalators; 

 

• The barriers to people not gaining employment and 
the survey that had been commissioned to gain 
further information on this matter was noted; 

 

• The national programme for work based skills 
development ‘Train to Gain’ was discussed and 
noted; 

 

• The apprenticeships framework and the issues 
relating to funding and the limitations in respect of 
age etc were noted. It was also acknowledged that 
flexible apprenticeships were required for the 25 + 
age group in order to give more mature people the 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



opportunity to train in another career such as 
plumbing etc.  The process for obtaining funding for 
such apprenticeships was also discussed and 
noted; 

 

• The issues and implications relating to the lack of 
consistency in funding mechanisms and frequent 
changes to the rules for such funding was noted;  

 

• It was suggested that the new funding allocation 
could be publicised at the Area Forum meetings 
and they could also be used to allocate the 
available funding to the appropriate wards, although 
this would need to be considered further as not all 
wards are covered by the available funding; and 

 

• The issues and problems arising from obtaining a 
pension on retirement was noted.  It was also 
suggested that issues relating to retirement 
pensions could be considered by the Board in the 
future; and 

 

• The work previously developed through topic 
groups was considered relevant and should be fed 
into the CES process. 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the report and comments raised be noted; 
 
(2) appropriate funding from the CES be allocated 

as follows:- 
 

(i) to increase the emphasis on literacy and 
numeracy in the Borough; 

 
(ii) to deliver adult learning programmes 

within the locality for the more mature 
individual which will give flexibilities of 
choice for a new career; 

 
(iii) an analysis be undertaken to identify the 

number of unemployed mature people in 
the Borough that would benefit from a 
new career; 

 
(iv) to enable the development of funding 

mechanisms, flexibilities and consistency 
of programmes such as student grants; 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Health and 
Community  



(3) selective Area Forum meetings be used to 
promote the new funding and feedback from 
the meetings be reported back to the Board; 

 
(4) action plans that had been developed by 

previous Working groups be considered to 
identify opportunities to utilise the new funding;  

 
(5) regular updates on the progress of the CES be 

presented to the Board. 
   
(NB: Councillors Stockton and E Cargill declared a personal interest 
in the following item of business, due to being Directors of Murdishaw 
Community Centre). 

 

  
ELS44 COMMUNITY CENTRES UPDATE  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic Director 

– Health and Community which advised the Members of the 
contribution that the Community Centres Service had made 
to the delivery of the Culture and Leisure Service Plan and 
the five key corporate priorities during the last year. 

 
Arising from the discussion, the following points were 

noted:- 
 

• The key achievements over the last year were 
noted; 

 

• The comparative usage and the fall in the usage at 
some of the Runcorn centres and the possible 
reasons for the decline was noted.  It was 
suggested that a detailed analysis of the specific 
activities undertaken in the five different sites be 
undertaken; and 

 

• The success of Country Garden Services in 
Murdishaw Community Centre and the possible 
expansion of the service to other areas of the 
Borough, were appropriate, was noted. 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the report and comments raised be noted; 
 
(2) a detailed analysis of the specific activities 

undertaken in the five different sites be 
undertaken; and 

 
(3) the Board support the wherever possible, 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Health and 
Community  



possible expansion of the Country Garden 
Service across the Borough. 

   
ELS45 STANDING ORDER 51  
  
 The Board was reminded that Standing Order 51 of the 

Council’s Constitution stated that meetings should not 
continue beyond 9.00 pm. 

 
RESOLVED: That Standing Order 51 be waived for 20 

minutes. 

 

   
ELS46 COMMUNITY COHESION IN HALTON  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic Director 

– Corporate & Policy that provided a comprehensive briefing 
on the progress of the Community Cohesion scrutiny topic. 

 
The report requested the view on a series of questions 

relating to community cohesion in Halton. 
 
In this respect, a CD containing all the data related to 

the review was available at the meeting. 
 
Arising from the discussion, the following points were 

noted:- 
 

• The complexity and the range of inter related 
matters that community cohesion issues impacted 
on was discussed and noted.  It was also noted that 
such issues had an economic, social and cultural 
impact on the community; 

 

• The work that the working group had undertaken to 
date was discussed and noted; 

 

• The difficulties and the reasons for the difficulties in 
obtaining definitive statistics to address some of the 
issues was noted; 

 

• The value of voluntary services such as CAB was 
noted.  It was also noted that some organisations 
had difficulties in paying for the rent in the Councils 
community centres.  The suggestion to 
reduce/remove rent to such organisations in Council 
Community Centres could be considered and the 
organisations could also be given the opportunity to 
opt into the Council’s training programmes; 

 

• In relation to Question 1 in paragraph 3.6 – What is 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



the best and most appropriate definition for 
community cohesion in Halton?  After considerable 
debate the following suggestions were supported by 
Members of the Board to be considered by the 
working group:- 

 
(i) “Community Cohesion maybe defined 

as striving to ensure that all Halton 
residents and migrant workers feel 
socially included, integrated and valued 
and that they have a stake in the 
success of their community in which 
they live and work to be certain that it 
happens;” and 

 
(ii) “ Togetherness”;  

 

• In relation to the other questions in paragraph 3.6 
of the report, it was suggested that Halton’s 
Community Strategy ensures that it adequately 
deals with issues relating to community cohesion.  
It was also noted that community cohesion would 
need to be included in service planning and 
monitoring in the same way as equality and 
diversity; and 

 

• It was agreed that an update report on the 
discussion points and suggestions for the 
definition of community cohesion be presented to 
the next meeting of the Board. 

 
RESOLVED: That 

 
(1) the progress on the action plan and comments 

raised be noted:  
 
(2) an update report on the discussion points and 

suggestions for the definition of community 
cohesion be presented to the next meeting of 
the Board; and 

 
(3) the Council should consider helping the 

Voluntary sector by:- 
 

• Not charging rent or services 
charges for its buildings; 

 

• Not charging for standard services 
such as emptying bins; 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
-  Corporate and 
Policy  



• Working with voluntary groups to 
become a procurement partner so 
that they may benefit from the 
economy of scale that the Council 
has when placing large orders; and 

 

• Providing the voluntary sector with 
free places on Council Training 
Courses. 

   
ELS47 PERFORMING MONITORING REPORTS - QUARTER 3  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director – Corporate and Policy regarding the 3rd quarter 
monitoring reports for the Economic Regeneration, and 
Cultural and Leisure Services. A number of performance 
considerations were outlined in the appendix to the report. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 

 

 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 9.20 p.m. 


